Rule 2 47

The Insolvency Act 1986

Administrator's progress report 2 24B

Name of Company Company number
MERCHANT HOUSE FINANCIAL SERVICES LIMITED 04491709
In the Court case number

High Court of Justice, London
[full name of court} 1729 of 2013

(@) Ingert full name(s)
and address(es) of IWe (a) A D Cadwallader & A J Duncan of Leonard Curits, One Great Cumberland Place,

administraton(s)
Marble Arch, London W1H 7LW

administrator(s) of the above company attach a progress report for the period

from to
{b) Insert dates {b) 21 March 2013 {b) 6 March 2014
Signed /// W
Jomt / Administrator(s)

Dated 24 March 2014

Contact Details:

Leonard Curtis

You do not have o give any contact informaton m the box | One Great Cumberland Place, Marble Arch, London W1H 7LW
opposite but If you do, it will help Companies House to

contact you f there 1s a query on the form The contacl | Ref JC/30 Tel 020 7535 7000
information that you give will be visible to searchers of the
publm

. COMPANIES HOUSE DX Number DX Exchange

1ave completed and signed this form please send 1t to the Registrar of Compames af Companies
C INH ml Null “ ‘I H“l |H’ ‘I || e o

27!03:'20 1 4 #248




Please ask ior Uroop Choudhry
Our ref L/30/UC/SMEROB/1040/1010 LEONARD CURTIS
Your ref BUSINESS RESCUE & RECOVERY

24 March 2014

TO ALL KNOWN CREDITORS

PRIVATE & CONFIDENTIAL

Dear Su(s)/Madam

MERCHANT HOUSE FINANCIAL SERVICES LIMITED
(IN CREDITORS' VOLUNTARY LIQUIDATION)(“the Company”}

{ write to inform you that in accordance with the proposals approved by creditors (“the proposals”) the Company has
been moved from Admirustrafion into Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation The appontment of the Joint Administrators has
therefore been brought to an end and | was appointed Joint Liguidator together with A J Duncan on 6 March 2014

A copy of the Joint Administrators’ Final Progress report 1s attached

Also, in accordance with the proposals, our remuneration as Joint Liquidators 1s fixed by reference to the time properly
given by us and our staff in attending to matters ansing in the winding-up Details of our company's charge out rate and
policy regarding staff allocation, support staff and the use of subcontractors are attached There are also detarls of the
basis upon which we recharge internal disbursements that include an element of allocated costs This basis s also fixed
in accordance with the proposals Further information may be found in “Guide to Liquidators’ Fees” This may be
downloaded from www leonardeurhs co uk/resources/creditorsguides or 1s available from our office free of charge on
request

All enquines regarding this letter and its enclosures should be addressed to our office in wnting Electronic communications
should contain a full postal address

Yours faithfully
for and on behalf of
MERCHANT HOUSE FINANCIAL SERVICES LIMITED

/W COMPANIES HOUSE

A D CADWALLADER
Jomnt Liquidator

Licensed in the UK by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales

A1 270372074 "0

One Greal Cumberiand Place
London W1H 7LW

Leonard Curtis Limiled Tel 0207535 7000
Company Number 5639262 (England) Reg Oflice Holing Mount Holins Lane Bury Lancs BL9 BDG Fax 0207723 6059

wiww loconardeurtis co uk




ADDITIONAL INFORMATION IN RELATION TOQ THE POLICY OF LEONARD CURTIS REGARDING FEES AND DISBURSEMENTS
The following information refating to the policy of Leonard Curbis 1s cansidered to be relevant to creditors
Staff Allocation and Support Staff

We take an objective and practical approach to each assignment which includes active director involvement from the outset Other
members of staff will be assigned on the basis of expenence and specific skills lo match the needs of the case Time spent by secretanal
and other support stafi on specific case related matters, e g report despatching, 15 not charged

Where it has been agreed by resolution of the secured and/e preferential creditors, a creditors’ committee or creditors generally, that the
office holders' remuneration will be calculated by reference to the time properly given by the office holders and their staff in attending to
matters arising in the appointment, then such remuneration will be calculated in units of 6 minutes at the standard hourly rates given below
in cases of exceptional complexty or nisk, the office holders reserve the nght to obtan authonty from the appropnate body of creditors that
their remuneration on such time shall be charged at the higher complex rate given below

With effect from & January 2014 the following hourly charge out rates apply to all assignments undertaken by Leonard Curtis

Previous Rates New Rates

Standard Complex Siandard Complex

£ £ £ £

Diractor 425 531  Drector 450 562
Senior Manager 385 481  Senior Manager 410 512
Manager 1 330 413  Manager 1 365 456
Manager 2 285 356 Manager 2 320 400
Adminisirator 1 230 287  Adminstrator 1 260 325
Administrator 2 210 262  Adminstrator 2 230 287
Administrator 3 180 237 Adminmstrator 3 210 262
Admirustrator 4 135 168  Administrator 4 150 187

The Use of Subcontractors
Details of any subcontractor(s) used are given in the attached report
Professional Advisors

Detals of any professional adwisor(s) used are given in the attached report Unless otherwise indicated the fee arrangement for each will be
based on hourly charge out rates, which are reviewed on a regular basts, together with the recovery of relevant disbursements

The choice of professional advisors will be based around a number of factors including, but noi restricted to, ther expertise in a particular
field, the complexity or otherwise of the assignment and thetr geographic location

Disbursements

Specific expendriure refating to the administration of & particular case 1s recoverable without approval and 1s referred to as a “category 1
disbursement” Category 1 disbursements will generally compnse supplies of incidental services specifically identfiable to the case,
typically for items such as identifiable telephone calls, postage, case advertising, invoiced travel and properly reimbursed expensesincurred
by personnel in connechion with the case Also included will be services specific to the case where these cannot practically be prowided
internally such as pnnting, room hire and document storage

Where we propose to recover costs which, whilst being in the nature of expenses or disbursements, may include an element of shared or
allocated costs {such as room hire, documents storage or communication facilities prowided by us) they must be disclosed and be
authonsed by those responsible for approving the hquidator's remuneration Such expendiure 1s referred to as a “category 2
disbursement” in the event of charging for category 2 disbursements the following items of expenditure are recharged on this basis and are
believed to be in ine with the cost of external provision

Internal photocopying 10p per copy

General stationery, postage, telephone etc £100 per 100 creditors!/ members or part thereof
Room Hire £100

Storage of office files (6 years) £88 75 per box

Business Mileage 45p amile




LEONARD CURTIS
* x(' BUSINESS RESCUE & RECOVERY

MERCHANT HOUSE FINANCIAL SERVICES LIMITED
(IN CREDITORS’ VOLUNTARY LIQUIDATION

AND FORMERLY IN ADMINISTRATION)
Registered Number: 04491709

Joint Administrators’ Second and Final Progress Report to Creditors
for the period from 21 September 2013 to 6 March 2014

24 March 2014

Leonard Curtis
One Great Cumberland Place, Marbie Arch,
London W1H 7LW
Tel 02075357000 Fax 0207723 6059
selutions@leonardcurtis co uk
Ref L/30/UCISMERO06/1010




Merchant House Financial Services Limited - In Creditors’ Volunta}y Ligudation

CONTENTS

1 Statutory Information

2 Steps taken dunng the Administration and Progress to Date
3 Achieving the Purpose of Administration

4 Joint Administrators' Remuneration and Disbursements

5 Pre-Administration Costs

6 Creditors' Rights

7 Extension of Administration
8 Further Assets to be Realised
9 Other Relevant Information and Qutcome for Creditors

10 Ending the Administration

APPENDICES

A Joint Adminustrators’ Proposals as Approved

B Final Summary of Joint Administrators’ Recelpts and Payments from 21 March 2013 to 6 March 2014
C Final Summary of Joint Admunistrators’ Time Costs from 21 March 2013 to 6 March 2014

D Additional Information in Relation to the Policy of Leonard Curtis Regarding Fees and Dishursements

E Notice of Move from Administration to Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

Joint Administrators” Second and Final Progress Repert
24 March 2014




Merchant House Financial Services Limited - In Creditors’ Voluntary Liguidation

TO
1

11

12

13

14

15

16

21

22

221

222

223

224

ALL CREDITORS, THE COURT AND THE REGISTRAR OF COMPANIES
STATUTORY INFORMATION

| was appointed Joint Administrator of Merchant House Financial Services Limited (“the Company”)
together with A J Duncan and M C Healy (*Mr Healy") on 21 March 2013 Both Mr Duncan and | are
licensed in the UK by the institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales  Mr Healy 1s
censed in the UK by the Insolvency Prachbiorers Associahon  The appointment of the Joint
Administrators ("the Joint Admtnistrators”) was made by Mr Nigel Love of The Comms Centre, Damell
Way, Northampton NN3 6RW a director of the Company

The Administration proceedings are under the junsdiction of the High Court of Justice under Court
reference number 1729 of 2013

In accordance with paragraph 100(2) of Scheduie B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 (‘the Act”), the function
of the Joint Administrators may be exercised by either or any, acting jointly or alone Mr Healy has now
left Leonard Curtis and was removed by Order of the High Court dated 22 November 2013 Under the
terms of the Order, all creditors of the Company have permission to apply o Court within 28 days of the
date of this report for the purposes of applying fo vary or discharge the terms of the Order insofar as it
affects the Company's estate Mr Healy has not been reptaced, A J Duncan and | will continue as
office-holders

The Company's registered office was changed from The Comms Centre, Damell Way, Northampton
NN3 6RW to One Great Cumberland Place, Marble Arch, London W1H 7LW foliowing our appointment
The registered number 1s 04491709

On 10 Apnl 2013 the Joint Administrators sent a statement of proposals to alt creditors of the Company
A meeting of creditors was held on 30 Apnl 2013 at which these proposals, attached at Appendix A,
were approved There have been no major amendments to, or deviations from, those proposals

The Company's main centre of operations 1s based In the UK The EC Regulation on Insolvency
Proceedings applies and the proceedings are main proceedings under the Regulation

STEPS TAKEN DURING THE ADMINISTRATION AND PROGRESS TO DATE

This report should be read in conjunction with the Joint Administrators’ previous reports dated 10 April
and 14 October 2013

Sale of Business

As previously reported, the business and assets of the Company were sold to Aspire Financial
Management Limited ("Aspire”) for £100,000 plus deferred consideration, compnsing 33% of the trail
COmMISSION

The irtial £100,000 sale considerabion was received In full on 21 March 2013, the date of complefion
Aspire have also agreed to make a contnbution towards our costs, of £100,000 This will be paid in two
equal nstalments of £50,000 on the first and second anniversary of completion date The first

Instalment was due and recewved on 21 March 2014, following the penod of this report

As previously adwised In our report dated 14 October 2013, the trail payment date will only be activated
once the allowed deductions, the Joint Administrators’ costs, the secured labilities, the Appointed

Jomt Administrators’ Second and Final Progress Report
24 March 2014




Merchant House Financial Services Limited - In Creditors’ Voluntary Liguidation

225

23

24

25

26

27

271

272

28

29

210

Representative (*AR") Debt owed under the AR agreement (but not the AR Damages} and an amount
equivalent to the vatue of the prescnbed part, have been pad

We are receving regular reports on each quarier date to enable us {0 continue to monitor the position
To date, a trail payment date has not been activated, so no monies have yet fallen due

Furniture and Equipment

As previously reported, £7,992 of the inhal consideration was apportioned to the furniture and
equipment across the five leasehold premises

Leasehold Premises

The Company held four leasehold premises Prior to the move from Administration to liquidation we
had written to the landlords to request informal surrenders of the Ieases and are awaiting responses
Should the landlords not agree fo the sumenders, we will arrange to disclam the leases in the
liguidation

Secured Creditors

As previously advised, as at the date of appomntment, Aspire assumed hability for the outstanding
amounts due to the secured creditors  Allied Dunbar Assurance plc, The Clarkson Hill Group and
Tenet

Preferential Claims

The only claims that would be preferential are those of employees in respect of unpaid wages and
holiday pay

in this case all employees were transferred to the purchaser under the Transfer of Undertakings
(Protection of Employment) Regutations 2006 foliowing the sale of the business to Aspire  Therefore
we do not expect there to be any preferential claims

investigations

We have comphed with our statutory obligations under the Company Directors Disqualification Act 1986
and a report has been submitted to the appropnate authorty

We have camed out enquines that we considered to be proporhonate to the circumstances of the case
After completing these we were of the opimon that there were no matters that might lead to recovenes for
the estate and that no further investigation was appropnate

Attached as Appendix B 1s a final summary of the Joint Administrators' receipts and payments account
for the perod of the Administration from 21 March 2013 to 6 March 2014 This shows what assets of
the Company were realised and for what value and what payments were made to creditors or others

It also shows detalls of expenses incurred and paid dunng the penod of this report  No expenses have
been incurred but not paid

No monies were paid to unsecured creditors by virtue of the application of Section 176A of the Act
{prescribed part)

Joint Administrators' Secong and Final Progress Report
24 March 2014




Merchant House Financial Services Limited — in Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

31

32

33

34

35

36

41

42

ACHIEVING THE PURPOSE OF ADMINISTRATION

As advised n our previous report dated 10 Aprl and 14 October 2013, the Joint Adnunistrators must
perform their functions with the purpose of achieving one of the following objectives

(a) rescuing the Company as a going concem, or {If this cannot be achieved)

{b) achieving a better result for the Company's creditors as a whole than would be likely if the
Company were wound up {without first being in administration), or

{c) realising property in order to make a distnbution to one or more secured or preferential creditors

We are obliged to perform our functions in the interests of the Company's creditors as a whole and,
where the objective of the Admirnustration Is to realise property in order to make a distribution to secured
or preferential creditors, we have a duty not to unnecessanly harm the interests of the creditors as a
whole

The first objective was not achieved as there were insufficient funds and assets to enable the Company
to be rescued as a going concern

The second objective, namely achieving a better result for creditors as a whole than would be Iikely if
the Company were wound up, has been achieved If the Company had been placed into iguidation, as
opposed to Administration, the business would have ceased to trade, resulting 1n no value for goodwill
and crystalising employee clams Additionally, the sale included the novation of Tenet's appointed
representative agreement which has reduced unsecured claims as there will be no damages claims for
breach of contract

As aobjective (b) has been achieved, it 1s not necessary to consider the third option

The Administration was financed by monies received from asset realisations

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ REMUNERATION AND DISBURSEMENTS

In accordance with the resolution passed at the meeting of creditors held on 30 Aprll 2013, the Joint
Administrators’ remuneration was fixed and payable by reference to the time properly given by the Joint
Administrators and their staff in attending to matters ansing in the Administration

As advised n ther previous report dated 14 October 2013, the Joint Administrators' time costs at 20
September 2013 were £69,967 Thereafter further costs of £21,219 were mcurred The total costs are
summansed at Appendix C and compnse 283 5 hours at an average rate of £321 64 per hour In
accordance with the approval gtven, £24,000 has been paid on account of these costs Costs have
been incurred in the following main areas of activity

Statutory and Review

This includes time spent dealing with all statutory matters, including the preparation of the directors’
conduct report

Assets

Time has been spent in dealing with the sale of the busmess to Aspire It also includes time spent
corresponding with the purchaser regarding updates to monitor the position of the trail payments

Jont Administrators’ Second and Final Progress Report
24 March 2014




Merchant House Financial Services Limited ~ In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

43

44

45

46

Liabiiittes

Considerable time was spent in dealing with creditors’ correspondence, including wntten and telephonic
enquines Addiional tme was also incurred in corresponding with the employees and HM Revenue &
Customs

Post Appointment Creditor Reporting

Time has been spent (n the compilation of reports to creditors and preparing supporting documentation

Detaills of our company’s charge out rates and policy regarding recharge of disbursements, staff
allocation, support staff and the use of subcontractors are attached at Appendix D Further guidance
may be found in "Guide to Administrators’ Fees” This 1s avattable from our office free of charge or may
be downloaded from www teonardcurtis co uk/resources/creditorsguides

Creditors also approved the basis upon which the Joint Administrators recharge internal disbursements
that include an element of allocated costs or payments to outside parties in which we or our company
have an interest These are known as Category 2 costs and the basis of the calculation of their recharge
Is also attached at Appendix D Specific expenditure relating to the administration of a particular case 1s
recoverable without approval and Is referred to as “category 1 disbursement” Category 1 disbursements
will generally compnse items such as dentifiable telephone calls, postage, case advertising, invoiced
travel and properly rembursed expenses incurred by personnel in connection with the case Also
included will be services specific to the case where these cannot practically be provided mternally such
as pnnting, room hire and storage

In this case the following Category 2 costs were incurred dunng the penod of this report and, where
shown, reimbursed to the Joint Administrators

Type

Incurred
£

Patd

Unpaid
£

56 10

members or part thereof

Internal photocopying @ 10p per copy 66 70
General stationery, postage, telephone etc @ £100 per 100 creditors/ -

1060

Room hire @E100 per meehing

Storage of office files {6 years) £88 75 per box

Business mileage @45p per mile

Qther

Total

66 70

56 10

10 60

Insofar as these expenses remain unpaid they will be met as costs of the CVL to which the Company 1s

now subject

On this assignment the Jont Administrators used the following professional adwisors, including

subcontractors
Name of Professional Advisor | Service Provided Basis of Fees
Charles Russell LLP Legal Advice Time Cost
AgentCite Limited Valuation Services Time Cost
Gill Salisbury PR PR Sennces Time Cost

Jomnt Adminisirators' Second and Final Progress Report

24 March 2014




Merchant House Financial Services Limited - In Creditors’ Volunta'ry Liquidation

61

62

63

71

72

73

PRE-ADMINISTRATION COSTS

The pre-administration costs were summansed in the Joint Administrators’ reports dated 10 April and 14
October 2013

CREDITORS’ RIGHTS

Within 21 days of the receipt of this report, a secured credifor, or an unsecured creditor (with the
concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors) may request in writing that the Joint
Administrators provide further information about their remuneration or expenses (other than pre-

adminustration costs) which have been itermised in this progress report

Within 14 days of receipt of the request, the Joint Administrators must provide all of the information
asked for, except so far as they consider that -

1) the time or cost of preparation of the information would be excessive, or

H) disclosure of the information would be prejudicial to the conduct of the Administration or might
reasonably be expected to lead to violence against any person, or

1i1) we are subject to an obligation of confidentiality in respect of the information

The Joint Administrators must also give reasons for not providing all of the information

Any secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor (with the concurrence of at least 10% in value of the
unsecured creditors) may within 8 weeks of receipt of this progress report make an application to Court

on the grounds that the basis fixed for the Joint Administrators’ remuneration, the remuneration charged
or the expenses incurred by the Joint Administrators as set out In this progress report are excessive

EXTENS!ON OF ADMINISTRATION

The appointment of the Joint Administrators ceases to have effect at the end of the penod of one year
beginning with the date on which 1t takes effect

However, it Is possible to extend the pernod of the Joint Adminustrators' term of office for a specified
penod not exceeding six months with the consent of creditors

in this case the Joint Admimistrators did not seek an extension

FURTHER ASSETS TO BE REALISED

The only further assets to be realised are trall payments that have not yet fallen due, as detailed n
paragraph 224 We are also awaiting payment of the remaining £50,000 costs payment from Aspire,
which wilf fall due on 21 March 2015

Jont Administrators' Second and Final Progress Repori
24 March 2014




Merchant House Financial Services Limited - In Creditors' Voluntary Liquidation

g1

g2

10

101

102

103

104

105

OTHER RELEVANT INFORMATION AND OUTCOME FOR CREDITORS

Based on current information, the Joint Administrators think that there will be sufficient funds to be
passed to a Liquidator to enable a dividend, or dividends, to be declared to ordinary unsecured
creditors At the present time we cannot say when or how much these will be

As mentioned above, there are no preferential claims

ENDING THE ADMINISTRATICN
The automatic deadline for the Administration to end 1s 20 March 2014

The Company has now been moved from Administration to CVL and formal notice, attached as Appendix
E, was registered by the Registrar of Comparnes on 6 March 2014

With effect from this date the appointment of the Joint Administrators ceased and the appointment of A
J Duncan and myself as Joint Liquidators became effective

Also, in accordance with the resolutions passed at the meeting of creditors held on 30 Apnl 2013, the
Joint Administrators were discharged from habibty in respect of any action{s} of theirs as Jomnt
Administrators with effect from this date

The Joint Liquidators' remuneration and recharge of Category 2 costs will be payable on the same
basis as fixed i the Administration

Creditors requinng further information should contact our office, in wnting Electronic communications should also
contain a full postal address

for and on behalf of
MERCHANT HOUSE FINANCIAL SERVICES LIMITED

yn 4

A D CADWALLADER
former Joint Admimistrator

Licensed in the UK by the Institute of Chartered Accountants i England and Wales

The affairs, business and property of the Company are being managed by the Jont Administrators, who act as agents of the Company without personal

liabikity

Jom{ Administrators’ Second and Final Progress Report
24 March 2014




Merchant House Financial Services Limited - In Creditors' Vo!unt'ary Ligudation

APPENDIX A

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' PROPOSALS APPROVED
AT AMEETING OF CREDITORS HELD ON 30 April 2013

It 1s proposed that

The Joint Administrators continue to manage the business, affairs and property of the Company In
such a manner as they consider expedient with a view to achieving the statutory purposes of the
Administration

If appropnate, the Joint Administrators file a notice with the Regrstrar of Companies in order that the
Administration will cease and the Company will move automatically into Creditors’ Voluntary
Ligmdation 1t 15 further proposed that A D Cadwallader and A J Duncan be appointed Joint
Liquidators of the Company Any act required or authorised under any enactment to be done by the
lquidator 15 to be done by all or any one or more of the persons for the ime being holding the office
in question Creditors may nominate a different person as the proposed Liquidator, provided that the
nomination is made after recerpt of these proposals and before the proposals are approved

In the event that there are no monies remamning to be distnbuted to creditors and as soon as ali
matters relaling to the Administration have been completed, the Joint Administrators will file a Notice
with the Registrar of Companies that the Company should be dissolved

In the event that options 2 and 3 are not appropnate, the Joint Administrators take whatever action(s)
they deem appropnate to end of the Administration

Joint Administrators' Second and Final Progress Report
24 March 2014




Merchant House Financial Services Limited - In Creditors' Voluntary Liquidation

RECEIPTS

Geodwill

Inteflectual Property

Furnture and Equipment
Book Debts

Intangible Asseis

Adviser Contracts

Benefit {subject to burden) of employee claims
Trail Income

Other Income

Database

Consideration re Trall Income
Balance at Bank

Rates Refunds
Licence Fee

Sundry Recepts
Deposit Interest Gross

PAYMENTS

Bordereau Fee

Rent

Sundry Expenses and Dishursements
Other Professwonal Fees

Postage and Photocopying

Storage Charges

Solictiors’ Fees and Expenses

1T Licence Fee

Statutory Advertsing
Pre-Appointment Costs

Joint Administraters” Remuneration - on account

Balances in Hand

APPENDIX B
Final Summary of Joint Administrators’ Receipts and Payments
from 21 March 2013 to 6 March 2014
This Penod
Previously reported 21/09/13 to 6/03/14
Statement of Fixed Fioating Fixed Fioating
Affairs
£ £ £ £ £ £
1 100 - - - 100
1 100 - - - 100
7,992 7,982 00 . - 7.99200
1 - 100 . - 100
92,000 - 92,000 00 - - §2,000 00
1 - 100 - - 100
1 100 - - 100
1 - 100 - - 100
1 - 100 - - 100
1 - 100 . - 100
1,173,172 - - - -
389 - - - - -
1,273,561 200 99,998 00 - - 100,000 00
- 71016 - . 710 16
- 1,721 12 - - 172112
- 2790 - 4591 7381
- 2748 - 1166 3914
200 102,484 66 - 57 57 102,544 23
549 89 - - 549 99
1,72112 - - 1,72112
184 46 - 1400 198 46
1,227 54 - - 1,227 54
128 82 - 3068 15951
357 75 - 100 35875
10,828 70 - 1,258 Q0 12,086 70
7500 - - 7500
- 169 20 - 169 20
- 57,156 00 - 57,156 00
- 24,000 00 - 2400000
- 96,398 58 1,303 69 97,702 27
200 6,086 08 {1,246 12} 4,841 96

Jount Administrators Second and Final Progress Report
24 March 2014




APPENDIX

G G5
£6.682
89 62€
5L ¥¥C
9y ey
196E¢
69 Z¥E
BE £9E
00 582
85 LEZ
s00ze

3
#jeY Apnoy
afiesany

—_——— ————— 1
71 66¢ 56 812 64 98 IE 0k
006iz4z 9l 06215'8 688 05 145 vl 00 009'6 81z
42562 588z EL 00 e 4] - 08 Nz.w, 09
12 %52 05EE5' 6L 00 #45°L [/ 05 69¢ i -
ol 222 000EY'2 201 oz 66 0012 z -
00 00€ OOOESE 1§ 00 652 €E 00549 5l
S6TEE DRIEOZ 19 00995 9z 00082 ¢ 62
6507 004iT's  0El 00 162 ¢l 05249y o0l
¥l 612 ML B 00t 98 004 z - -
2152 0197 06 el L 00811 £ 00008 8
3 3 k] 3 3
ajey Apnoy 1503 s 1809 s)jun 1509 s 860 spun
abiesaay ?10) 7 Jopensiuwpy sabeuep tojuag Jopalg
102 Y912 § ) £10Z Jaquuisdag |z woyy 51502 Swi) SI0RRS|URIPY Juof jo Aeuing
—————] R _—— 1
¥9 12E 18¥12 00 0EZ 75 G8Z V5 58¢ 0Z 92r
009616 SE82 g0zre'sl  wil 00 628 €2 05999'82  $00'L 0GeL'L 9 00S8vr  8rll
058086 6% 00 €42 £l 05022 £l - 0054 £el
05 ¥5LGL LGS 00 162 SEL 00 257 Bl 00819 80F p0SSL'L  OF 054052 65
056451 b - . - - 00216 [ - - 05 2E9 sl
00£06'9 782 0z 06 - WrrET 8L 0011 z 00015 4
wsr W9 - - - - 00582 ]! - - 05 LEET 55
00088 S0T 00 696 £y . - 001602  EL 00 028'¢ 68
0SELLBL LS 00 650°C 66 - - 05¢l56 €6t 0009LZL S8
0 9SK'EL 5 00 699 1€ - - 00G661 O (526200 082
00 i§ z - - 00 £5 4
00BEEZ 0L 00 5E9') i - - 00229 74 00 2L z
002¥87L  G6E ooskz @ 0026 ¥ 05er6T  E0M 05 ¥y H (00659 054
3 3 3 3 3 3
1509 suun 150 spun 1509 | 0 s}ufy 1503 U 1502 shup
[LaLT Z Wens|unupy } A0jenstunLpy Z Jafieuey 1aBeuey Jojuag 1033110

PLOZ Y2EW § O) €402 YOIEW |2 WOY 81807 AUlj) SIOIENSIUIIPY JUISE JO ARwiing (2u)y

(wogensiupy u)
POJILY] 830AIAS [BJDUEBL)Y BSNOH JURHIBW

senuIY § 1€ SYUf 1Y

{3} 210y Aunoy abesaay

EjoL

suonebnsanu|

Burpoday 0ypauy Juauujoeddy 1scyd
UONRIISILILIPY [RIFUAE)

splajpue

SaniIge)}

S]assy

syuatuieg g s53da38y

manay g Loymeg

saynuIL g aJe s [y

(3} a1ey Kyanoy abesany

18191

sueieBIIsaAy)
Buruoday Joppasg Juawiujoddy 1504
Jusunuioddy
UC[ERSIUJWPY [RRAUIG
13pJoH a1njuagag
splojpue]

saniIqen)

£1985Y

JJUBRINSUY)

shualied g sidjasay
malnay g loymes




Merchant House Financial Services Limited - In Creditors’ Voiunta}y Liquidation

APPENDIX D
ADDITIONAL INFORMATION IN RELATION TO THE POLICY OF LEONARD CURTIS REGARDING FEES AND DISBURSEMENTS
The following nfermation relating to the policy of Leonard Curtis 15 considered to be relevant
Staff Allocation and Support Staff
We take an objective and praciical approach to each assignment which includes active director involvement from the outset Other
members of siaff will be assigned on the basis of expenience and specific skills to match the needs of the case Time spent by secretanal
and other support staff on specific case related matters, e g report despatching, 15 not charged
Where It has been agreed by resolution of the secured andfor preferential creditors, a creditors' comimutiee or creditors generally, that the office
holders’ remuneration will be calculzled by reference to the time properly given by the office holders and therr staff in atiending to matters
ansing In the appointment, then such remuneration will be calcutated in units of 6 minutes at the standard hourly rates given below In cases of
exceptonal complexsty or nsk, the office halders reserve the nght to obtain authonty from the appropnate body of creditors that their
remuneraiion on such time shall be charged at the higher complex rate given below

With effect from B January 2014 the foliowing hourly charge out rates apply to all assignments undertaken by Leonard Curtis

Previous Rates New Rates

Standard ~ Complex Standard ~ Complex

£ £ £ £

Director 425 531 Director 450 562
Semor Manager 385 481 Semior Manager 410 512
Manager 1 330 413 Manager 1 365 456
Manager 2 285 356  Manager 2 320 400
Administrator 1 230 287  Administrator 1 260 325
Admimstrator 2 210 262  Administrator 2 230 287
Administrator 3 190 237 Admimistrator 3 210 262
Admnistrator 4 135 168  Admimstrator 4 150 187

Subcontractors

Detatls and the cost of any work which has been or 15 Intended to be sub-contracted out that could otherwise be carned out by the office
holders or their staff will be provided in any report which incorporates a request for approvat of the basis upon which remuneration may be
charged

Professional Advisors

Detal's of any professional advisor(s) used will be given 1n reporis to creditors Unless otherwise indicated the fee arrangement for each 1s
based on hourly charge out rates, which are reviewed on a regular basis, together with the recovery of relevant disbursements The
choice of professional advisors Is based around a number of factors including, but not restncted to, ther expertise in a particutar field, the
complexity or otherwise of the assignment and their geographic location

Disbursements

a)  Category 1 disbursements These are costs where there 1s specific expenditure directly referable both fo the appointment mn
question and a payment to an independent third party These may include, for example, advertsing, room hire, storage, postage,
telephone charges, travel expenses and equivalent cosis rembursed fo the office holder or fus or her staff

b)  Category 2 disbursements These are costs that are directly referable {o the appointment in question but not to a payment to an
independent third party They may include shared or allocated costs thaf can be allocated to the appointment on a proper and
reasonable basis, for example, business mileage In the event of charging for category 2 disbursements the following items of
expenditure are recharged an this basis and are believed to be in ine wath the cost of exiernal provision

{nternal photocopying 10p per copy

General stationery, postage, telephone etc £100C per 100 creditors! members or part thereof
Starage of office files (6 years) £.88 75 per box

Room hire £100

Business mileage 45p per mie

Joint Administraters’ Second and Final Progress Report
24 March 2014




